The goodness began January 18th, 2006,
when friends joined yours truly in celebra-
tion of my 90th birthday. My children &wife
sponsored a birthday party and asked
friends to make love gifts to the newsletter.
There were many beautiful expressions of
love, including three thousand- three-
hundred and seventy-five dollars
($3,375.00) in cash. These love gifts enabled
us to establish a Permanent Endowment
Fund with the Christian Church Foundation
for $5,000 to protect the future publication
of this important periodical.

It was February, 1991,when the Oldtimers'
Grapevine was launched and church bells